
24-32  Page 1 of 2 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 24-32 
DATE OF MEETING: October 23, 2024 

 ACTION:  ☒                  
INFORMATION:  ☐ 

 
RATIFY AND APPROVE FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH  
RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEMS – PUBLIC HEALTH  

FOR SHARED SPACE  
FROM APRIL 18, 2022 – JUNE 30, 2026  

(MOU NO. 23-069) 
[$500,000 - DPSS FUNDS] 

 
 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST  

Ratify and approve the First Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with 
Riverside University Health Systems – Public Health (RUHS-PH) for shared space, site 
modifications, and operational costs for an amount not to exceed $500,000, effective April 18, 
2022 – June 30, 2026 (MOU 23-069). Approval of this amendment includes shared space and 
operating costs for three (3) Family Resource Centers co-located within Women Infant & 
Children (WIC) sites in the Desert Hot Springs, Temecula, and Jurupa Valley. 

BACKGROUND  

In April 2022, the Desert Hot Springs Family Resource Center was relocated from a private lease 
location to shared space within the WIC building in Desert Hot Springs. MOU 23-069 was 
entered into for First 5 Riverside County (F5RC) to share in the operational costs at the site by 
reimbursing RUHS-PH.  

On April 19, 2023, an Integrated Service Delivery pilot was launched in Jurupa Valley to include 
a Family Resource Center co-locating multiple county departments, within WIC, adjacent to the 
Jurupa Valley Community Health Center. 

On April 27, 2024, a second ISD pilot was launched in Temecula inclusive of multiple county 
departments and First 5, each department sharing space with WIC to support community needs.    



24-32  Page 2 of 2 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION  

That the Commission: 

1. Ratify and Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) No. 
23-069 with RUHS-PH for an amount not to exceed $500,000 for the period of April 18, 
2022 through June 30, 2026, and authorize the Executive Director to sign the 
Amendment on behalf of the Commission, subject to County Counsel as to form, and   

2. Authorize the Executive Director, based on the availability of fiscal funding and as 
approved by County Counsel to sign amendments that exercise the options of the 
executed MOU, including modifications of the statement of work that stay within the intent 
of said MOU without requiring further action from the Commission. 

BUDGET IMPACT  

Adequate appropriation has been included in the FY 24/25 budget (938001-25800-92975-
526720 – DPSS funds) and additional appropriation will be included in subsequent budget 
reports. 

STRATEGIC PLAN RELEVANCE 

Goal Area 3 - Resilient Families (92960) 

POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  

1. Commissioner Kimberly Saruwatari, RUHS-PH Executive Director 
2. Commissioner Charity Douglas, Riverside County DPSS Executive Director 

ATTACHMENTS  

1. 23-069 RUHS-PH-MOU SPACE AGREEMENT FRC 

 


